restatement of the consolidated financial statements.

 Zakat and income tax

The Bank amended its accounting policy relating to zakat and income tax and have
started to accrue zakat and income tax on a quarterly basis and charging it to retained
earnings in accordance with SAMA guidance on zakat and income tax, with
corresponding accrual under other liabilities. Previously, zakat and income tax payment
was recorded as receivable from the shareholders under other assets and adjusted
against dividends upon payment to the shareholders. The Group has accounted for this
change in the accounting policy relating to Zakat retrospectively and the effects of the
above change on the respective line items of statements of financial position, changes in
equity and cash flows are disclosed below:

BANK ALBILAD
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016

- 12 -

As at January 1, 2016

Account

Balance as

previously

reported at

January 1,

2016

SR’000

Effect of

restatement

SR’000

Restated balance

at January 1,

2016

SR’000

Consolidated statement

of financial position

Other assets 239,990 (65,255) 174,735

Other liabilities 1,177,059 20,000 1,197,059

Retained earnings  591,317 (85,255) 506,062

Other reserves   (11,712) - (11,712)

Consolidated statement

of cash flows

Other assets (51,335) 22,269 (29,066)

As at December 31,

2016

Account

Balance as

previously

reported at

December 31,

2016

SR’000

Effect of

restatement

SR’000

Restated balance

at December 31,

2016

SR’000

Consolidated statement

of financial position

Other assets   351,166   (143,921)   207,245

Other liabilities   1,327,419   25,000   1,352,419

Retained earnings   285,188   (25,000)   260,188

Other reserves   169,201   (143,921)   25,280

Consolidated statement

of cash flows

Other assets (111,176) 78,666 (32,510)

 Amendments to existing standards

- Amendments to IAS 7, Statement of cash flows on disclosure initiative: Applicable for
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.

These amendments introduce an additional disclosure that will enable users of
financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.
This amendment is part of the IASB’s Disclosure Initiative, which continues to explore
how financial statement disclosure can be improved.

BANK ALBILAD
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016